

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY WAYNE KEMP,
Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,
Arkansas Division of Correction,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KENT G. HOLT
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-8090
vincent.wagner@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	20
I. As any other court of appeals would have, the Eighth Circuit correctly determined that trial counsel’s performance was not deficient.	20
A. The court of appeals correctly applied this Court’s decisions regarding ineffective assistance of trial counsel.	21
B. There is no circuit split.....	32
II. The district court correctly refused to issue a certificate of appealability on all of Kemp’s other claims.	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 944 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Avena v. Chappell</i> , 932 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) (per curiam)	i, 14, 18, 22, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	i, 36
<i>Hardaway v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 288 (Ark. 1995)	5
<i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Kemp v. State</i> , 2009 Ark. 631, 2009 WL 4876473	10
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	17, 20
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	36
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	i, 36
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	28, 32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	10, 17, 20
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	33, 34
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	34, 35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2253	36
1993 Ark. Laws Act 1193.....	4
Ark. Code Ann. 5-2-305	5
Ark. Code Ann. 5-2-328	5
Ark. Code Ann. 16-87-203	5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	32
Ark. R. Evid. 404.....	6
Other Authorities	
Mark I. Pinsky, <i>JUSTICE: Will Clinton Again Oppose Executions? Old Pal Says Maybe</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 31, 1995)	4
